

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DON C. KENNARD, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
MICHAEL D. GRANSTON  
SARA MCLEAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. In light of the current interlocutory posture of this case, the Court should not grant certiorari .....	8
B. There is no clear conflict in authority .....	9
C. There is no pressing need for clarification of the legal standard used to identify an “original source” .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	9
<i>Hamilton Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	9
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 877 (2003) .....	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	3
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 944 (2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Alcan Elec. &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. New York Medical College</i> , 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14, 17
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Elec., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 147 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1066 (1999) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 949 (1996) .....	14, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 865 (1997) .....	17, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-1363 (filed Apr. 4, 2005) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) .....	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 973 (1993) .....	14, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1018 (2000) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Med. Ctr. Regional Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 928 (1994) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	9

Statutes:	Page
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) .....	1, 12
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7) .....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(7) .....	2, 3, 8, 12
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	19
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(d) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) .....	3, 18, 20
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	5, 6, 19
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) .....	5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	15
